
Company Number: 07388600

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Tuesday, 28th March, 2017 in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston, at 4.30 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2017  (Pages 1 - 8)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declarations of Interest  

5. LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report  (Pages 9 - 16)

6. Key Initiatives Update  (Pages 17 - 34)

7. Startegic Marketing and Communications Update Report  (Pages 35 - 46)

8. Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal - Cuerden  (Pages 47 - 
50)

9. SEP Refresh  
(a) Trade and Internationalisation: A Global Lancashire  (Pages 51 - 

62)
(b) East-West Connectivity: An Economic Study  (Pages 63 - 78)

10. Industrial Strategy Roundtable Consultation Session  
Session to be led by Kirsty Pearce, Area Director Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) and Mick Allen, Northern Powerhouse 
Team and Assistant Director – Area Lead Lancashire, BEIS.



- 2 -

11. Any Other Business  

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next LEP Board meeting is scheduled to be held on Thursday 29th June 
2017, 4.30pm in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County 
Hall, Preston.



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 4.30 pm 
at the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Councillor Simon Blackburn
Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms
Ann Dean
Richard Evans
Dave Holmes
Dr Malcolm McVicar

County Councillor Jennifer Mein
Mick Gornall
Councillor Phil Riley
Khalid Saifullah
Professor Mark Smith
David Taylor
Councillor Mark Townsend
Claire Whelan

In Attendance

Joanne Ainsworth, Special Advisor Finance, Lancashire County Council
Brian Bailey, Director of Planning and Prosperity, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire Coutny Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from Mike Blackburn and Councillor Stuart Hirst.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2016

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 8th November 2016 be 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

3.  Matters Arising

None

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4.  Growth Deal Update

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council 
provided an oral update on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Growth 
Deal funding bid.

It was reported that the LEP confirmed it has successfully secured a significant 
multi-million pound investment allocation from government to drive a range of 
new infrastructure, skills and regeneration projects across Lancashire.

The £69.8m settlement, which is part of the government’s national Growth Deal 
programme, is one of the largest in the country. Such a substantial funding 
package reflects the confidence that the government has in the ability of the LEP 
to deliver effectively and that more investment in Lancashire will help to maximise 
its pivotal role within the Northern Powerhouse.

The LEP Directors stated how pleased they were with the settlement and thanked 
officers for their role in drafting the bid.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the update regarding the Growth Deal funding 
investment.

5.  Declarations of Interest

Dave Holmes declared an interest in Item 7 – AMRC Update, his employer, BAE 
Systems, are a level one par
[...]
MRC North West presentation.

8.  LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report

Part I

The meeting returned to Part I, publically available information, at this point.

Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which provided the LEP Board with an update in 
relation to the Committees of the LEP and some Governance matters for 
approval.

The LEP Board were reminded that the LEP is a Company Limited by Guarantee 
and as such is subject to the Companies Act 2006 with regard to the filing of 
accounts and annual returns.  The LEP does not conduct financial transactions 
itself as Lancashire County Council carries out this function, on behalf of the LEP, 
as the Accountable Body.  Therefore the LEP's accounts are in essence dormant 
but still require the formalities of being signed and filed at Companies House.

In addition the LEP Board were asked to approve revised Terms of Reference for 
the Growth Deal Management Board, the only change being to formally appoint 
two Observer representatives.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the updates provided in the report in relation to the Committees of 
the LEP.

(ii) Approved the accounts and financial statements for the period ending 
September 2016 as set out at Appendices 'A' and 'B', and;

(iii) Approved the revised Terms of Reference for the Growth Deal 

Page 3



Management Board, and in doing so agreed that Mick Allen and Katherine 
O'Connor from BEIS be formally appointed as Observers as set out at 
Appendix 'C'.

9.  LEP Operational Budget 2017-18

Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which contained proposals for the LEP 
Operational Budget for 2017 / 18.

Kathryn explained that the Operational Budget had been produced under the 
guidance of the LEP's Performance Committee which met on the 22 November 
2017 and more recently on the 16th January 2017.  In setting the Opera
[...]
deo which Board members stated was an excellent, well produced video that 
showcased Lancashire.

Page 7



Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report.

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in the report; and

(iii) Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP's 
media, communications and PR lead, will continue to provide regular 
updates to the LEP Board on strategic marketing and communications 
activity and its outputs.

16.  Combined Authority Update

Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of Blackpool Council and LEP Director, gave 
an oral update on the work of the Shadow Combined Authority, it was noted that 
discussions were ongoing with Government on the timescales for the 
establishment of the Combined Authority and further updates would be provided 
to the LEP Board as discussions progress.

17.  Any Other Business

None

18.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to be held at 
4.30pm on 28th March 2017 in Cabinet Room 'D' – The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

Page 8



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 28 March 2017

LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report

Report Author: Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, (01772) 530354, 
andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

This report extracts the key items considered by each of the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Board Committees at their recent meetings and, where 
applicable, and if not considered elsewhere on the Board's main agenda, contains 
decisions referred to the Board by the Committees for approval. 

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to note the updates provided in this report in relation to the 
Committees of the LEP.

Background and Advice 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP) approved the LEP's first 
Assurance Framewor
[...]
e which is the delivery of 12 starter homes apartments which 
has the support of the HCA. This starter home scheme is the first in the country.

It should also be noted that £2.1m has been allocated towards Guild Hall Street, 
Preston. This scheme is currently being progressed through legal and financial due 
diligence.

Key Performance Indicators Achieved 

Through its commercial investment, the Growing Places Investment Fund has 
created:

- Almost 3,500 new jobs;
- 200 housing units;
- Nearly 500,000 ft2 of commercial floorspace; and
- Leveraged £100m of private and public investment.

Current Challenges

- Ensuring a healthy strategic development pipeline.
- Ensuring investments repay.

Page 32



- Establishing a 'Fund of Funds' approach in light of ESIF issues following the 
EU Referendum.

Page 33



Page 34



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 28 March 2017

Strategic Marketing and Communications Update Report

Report Author: Ruth Connor, Chief Executive Marketing Lancashire, Tel: 01772 
426452, ruth@marketinglancashire.com
 

Executive Summary

This report updates the Board on the development and delivery of a strategic 
marketing and communications strategy for the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP).

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

(i) Note and comment on the contents of this report;

(ii) Approve the recommendation that Lancashire will attend the MIPIM 
International Exhibition and Conference in Cannes in 2018, as set out at 
point 3.3 in this report;

(iii) Approve the recommendation to continue to develop a strategic marketing 
proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report at point 3.10 by 
extending SKV Communications’ PR and Media contract for a further 12 
months; and 

(iv) Note that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP's 
Media, Communications and PR lead, continues to provide regular 
updates to the LEP Board on strategic marketing outputs and activity
[...]
an interview on BBC News. Social media and digital 
coverage from the LEP’s attendance at the event was maximised.

Partnering with Manchester enabled the LEP to not only be part of a 230 plus 
Manchester delegation of leading professionals in the property development sector 
but also to raise Lancashire’s profile with international investors, UK institutions and 
government bodies. It was an opportunity to reaffirm that we indeed have a 
comprehensive product offer and are open for business on a global stage.

The recommendation is for Lancashire to attend MIPIM Cannes in 2017 and use the 
next couple of months as a planning process to determine how Lancashire increases 
its presence and promotes its offer whilst at MIPIM; agree and review how best to 
engage with the private sector, local authorities and the shadow Combined Authority 
to create a Lancashire delegation; review how a Lancashire MIPIM presence can be 
financed and understand the costs of working with Manchester as a partner in 2018.

3.4 The LEP’s Key Achievements Report

Due to the many events and tactical activity taking place, it was decided that the PR 
activity around the launch of the LEP’s “Our Achievements” report would be delayed 
until early March.  

Further, to mitigate against the risk of the PR being seen as largely a ‘self-reporting’ 
exercise, the communications piece was framed as both a positive progress report 
and a ‘vision of the future’ from the LEP and the long-term mission to close the 
productivity gap with the rest of the UK was highlighted as the LEP’s overarching, 
strategic objective going forward. 

Giving the press release, this ‘visioning’ angle greatly helped secure coverage about 
the report in Insider, Lancashire Business View, Lancashire Evening Post, 
Downtown In Business and the Blackpool Gazette. Lancashire Business View are 
also using the report and press release as the basis for a feature on the LEP’s 
progress in the eyes of local businesses. SKV has propose
[...]
y 
Government, the LEP, Preston City Council, South Ribble Borough Council, 
Lancashire County Council and the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) in 
2013.  

The City Deal Executive and Stewardship Board, chaired by LEP Board Director Jim 
Carter and Danielle Gillespie, North West Regional Director HCA, oversees the 
implementation of an annual City Deal Infrastructure Delivery and Business Plan. 
The three Councils and the HCA have made significant progress in delivering the 
agreed City Deal outputs with all housing, jobs, infrastructure targets and milestones 
achieved to date. 

The Cuerden Strategic Site, located in South Ribble, is the largest single 
employment site in the City Deal footprint. Following the adoption, in 2015, of the 
Masterplan for the site by the Local Planning Authority, the majority land owner, 
Lancashire County Council, along with its Strategic Property Partner, Eric Wright 
Group, prepared and submitted a hybrid planning application in January 2017. 

The Cuerden Strategic Site has been allocated for employment purposes for 
decades. The development of the site, in accordance with the development 
principles set out in the submitted planning application, will achieve significant 
growth and employment benefits for Lancashire in addition to contributing to the 
housing and employment targets set out in the City Deal. 

A presentation on the development proposals set out in the planning application for 
the Cuerden Strategic Site will be made to the Board by Lancashire County Council 
and Maple Grove Developments Ltd, the development arm of the Eric Wright Group. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to: 

(i) Note the contribution that the development of the Cuerden Strategic Site will 
make to City Deal growth and employment targets plus outputs; and

(ii) Re-affirm its support, in writing, to the local planning authority for the 
development proposals for the Cuerden Strategic Site set out in the planning 
[...]
 years);  
 £240m GVA per annum for the Central Lancashire economy; and 
 New global retail entrants to Lancashire. 

A Skills and Employment statement was also submitted as a formal part of the 
planning application. 

A detailed presentation on the development proposals set out in the planning 
application for the Cuerden Strategic Site will be made to the LEP Board by 
Lancashire County Council and Maple Grove Developments Ltd, the development 
arm of the Eric Wright Group. The presentation will identify the contribution that the 
development of this site can make to the Lancashire economy and to achieving the 
aims and objectives of the City Deal.

Page 49



Page 50



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 28 March 2017

Trade and Internationalisation: A Global Lancashire
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Mike Damms, LEP Director and SME Business Champion

Executive Summary

Lancashire's economic role and contribution to international trade in under-
developed within the LEP's current Strategic Economic Plan. However, the SEP 
refresh allows the opportunity to review this key issue, especially in light of recent 
Brexit developments. 

This report seeks to stimulate and frame the discussion with an outline International 
Trade Delivery Plan offered for comment and approval.      

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

(i) Note and comment on the contents of this report, including the outline 
International Trade Delivery Plan; and

(ii) Subject to Board approval, request that the analysis within this report be 
included within the key inputs to the SEP refresh.

Background and Advice 

1. Background

Lancashire has been long established as one of the world’s outward-facing trading 
regions, predominately based on excellence in the quality and innovative 
engineering & design of our manufactured goods.

For the UK to pay its way and overcome the balance of trade deficit it will have to 
double exports, and
[...]
ed 
business support and ITI review

3. Shared trade missions a) regionally b) 
sectorally and link with the NP regions 
to collectively bid for missions

4. Share information between  
companies and between 
intermediaries (e.g. growth 
programmes should automatically 
have a trade interest)

5. Innovation, productivity and 
Internationalisation should ‘read 
across’.

1. Boost/Chamber/ DIT (UKTI)
2. LEP
3. Chambers/ DIT/ LEP Chairs
4. LEP/CA/ Chambers
5. BOOST Business Support 

Management Group/ HE/ 
International Trade Steering Group

Measure 1. Identifying the data required and then 
collecting accurate data over a sustained 
period is essential

2. The key  metric is increased overseas sales 
(with a presumption of satisfactory 
margins)

3. A target of 250 new exporters per annum 
through BOOST and partners

4. Examples of ‘hard’ data include
-International student alumni networks 
should produce trade outputs, not just 
academic and social ones.
-training should lead to improved 
performance and add value

1. LEP/CA
2. International Trade Steering 

Group/Government
3. BOOST & Partners
4. HE/ Skills Hub.

Page 62



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 28 March 2017

East-West Connectivity: An Economic Study
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Tel: 01772 530611 
email: martin.kelly@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Executive Summary

This report updates the Board on the conclusions of the East-West Connectivity 
Economic Study commissioned through Transport for Lancashire on behalf of the 
LEP, in conjunction with partners in North and West Yorkshire.  The purpose of the 
analysis is to provide an independent economic review of the potential economic 
benefits that might arise from enhanced connectivity between Lancashire and North 
and West Yorkshire, with a view to developing a strategic economic narrative to 
support the case for potential investment and intervention in road/rail based 
connectivity linking these three functional economies. 

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to; 

(i) Note the contents of this report and its contribution to the refresh of the 
LEP's Strategic Economic Plan;

(ii) Note the robust and compelling case that the independent study by 
Cushman & Wakefield makes for enhanced East-West connectivity to 
realise the full economic potential of the Central Trans-Pennine Corridor 
and its role in delivering the long-term growth ambitions of the wider 
Northern Powerhouse;

(iii) Note that the study is used as a first stage evidence base to promote the 
case for improved connectivity with Transport for North (TfN) and other 
key stakeholders, and that it is to be shared with Transport for the North  
and the shadow Lancashire Combined Authority; and

(iv) Request the Chair of Transport for Lancashire provides further updates to 
the Board on progress in influencing the road and rail investment priorities 
of Transport for the North, and on the LEP's further joint case-making with 
partners in North and West Yorkshire.    

Page 63

Agenda Item 9b

mailto:martin.kelly@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

1. Context

1.1. It was previously reported to the Board that there is growing interest in the 
strategic east-west transport corridor linking Lancashire with North Yorkshire 
and the Leeds City Region. However, the corridor is not covered by any of the 
Department for Transport led studies announced in the Road Investment 
Strategy in December 2014 as none of the Trans-Pennine routes within it are 
part of the Strategic Road Network.  Up to this point, the development of the 
Northern Transport Strategy has focused principally on rail links between the 
North's core cities of Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Newcastle and Sheffield 
together with Hull and Manchester Airport.

1.2. The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board therefore approved funding 
for an East – West Connectivity Study, with North Yorkshire County Council 
and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and in conjunction with York-North 
Yorkshire-East Riding and Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnerships. 

1.3. An experienced consultancy team, led by Cushman & Wakefield, were 
subsequently appointed in September 2016 to provide an independent 
economic review of the potential economic benefits that might arise across the 
study area from enhanced connectivity between Lancashire, North and West 
Yorkshire, and to develop a strategic economic narrative to support the case for 
potential investment and intervention in road/rail based connectivity across the 
three functional/connected economies. 

1.4. The study area for the purposes of the quantitative modelling focussed upon 
the 'Central Trans-Pennine Corridor' and the key East-West routes within it. 
This 'Central' Trans-Pennine Corridor comprises the M65/A56/A6068, A59 and 
A683/A687/A65 roads and parallel railways, including the Calder Valley line 
linking Preston, Blackburn and Burnley with Bradford and Leeds via Hebden 
Bridge and the line linking Lancaster with Leeds via Skipton. It is important to 
note that although locations such as Blackpool and Rossendale in Lancashire 
were not included in this quantitative modelling, in order that they did not skew 
the analysis as they do not form key East-West business travel patterns, the 
qualitative narrative does cover the wider LEP area and key economic assets, 
including Enterprise Zone sites at Blackpool Airport, Hillhouse and Warton, as 
the economic benefits of improved East-West connectivity would benefit the 
Fylde Coast.

2. Activity Update

2.1 The report concluded that a robust and compelling economic case exists for 
enhanced East-West Connectivity across the Central Trans-Pennine Corridor. 
Improved connectivity would not only help address the economic challenges 
and ambitions of the Corridor itself but it could also enhance the wider growth 
potential of the North as a w
[...]
ty centres with a rail service);

 This distribution is intuitive given the nature of the road and rail networks, but 
the fact that the scale of benefits from rail is similar to that from road is 
noteworthy, as the rail network is relatively limited in the Corridor, suggesting 
there is ‘more bang’ in terms of wider economic impacts from a limited 
number of opportunities to improve rail travel. This is perhaps reflective of the 
very poor quality of rail services in East Lancashire at present, which presents 
a large opportunity for transformational change. 

 Subject to LEP Board approval, there is much in this analysis which can be 
used to support the SEP refresh, including the opportunity to develop an 
enhanced vision for East Lancashire within a deeper understanding of 
Lancashire's wider East-West economic and connectivity relationships with 
neighbouring areas. 

Page 68



 

  

 

 

 

  
 

Central Trans-Pennine Corridor 
East – West Connectivity 

An Economic Study 

ON BEHALF OF THE LANCASHIRE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  

IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED  

AUTHORITY AND THE YORK NORTH YORKSHIRE & EAST RIDING LEP 

March 2017 

FINAL REPORT  

 

Page 69



 

 

2 

 

1.0 Executive Summary 

Introduction and overview 

1.1 Cushman & Wakefield (C&W) and SYSTRA have been commissioned by the Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership, together with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) and the York, North 

Yorkshire and East Riding LEP to explore the potential economic benefits that might arise across the 

North of England from enhanced connectivity between Lancashire and North and West Yorkshire. The 

purpose of this is to develop a strategic economic narrative to support the case for potential investment 

and intervention in road/rail based connectivity across these three functional and connected 

economies comprising the Central Trans-Pennine Corridor. The study focus has been on a wider 

economic impact case to understand the l

Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th March, 2017 at 4.30 pm at 
the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Mike Blackburn
Councillor Simon Blackburn
Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms
Ann Dean
Richard Evans

Dave Holmes
County Councillor Jennifer Mein
Dennis Mendoros
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
Councillor Mark Townsend
Claire Whelan

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor Finance, Lancashire County Council
Mick Allen, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire Limited
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Beckie Joyce, Head of Service, Strategic Economic Development, Lancashire County 
Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Denise Park, Deputy Chief Executive, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Pam Smith, Chief Executive, Burnley Borough Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary
Andy Beynon (Guest of Dennis Mendoros)

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  The Chairman 
reported that it was Mike Damms last meeting as he was standing down as a 
Director after almost six years of service.  The Chairman thanked Mr Damms for 
all he had done for him personally, and also on behalf of all LEP Board members.

Apologies for absence were presented from LEP Directors Councillor Stuart Hirst, 
Malcolm McVicar, Khalid Saifullah and David Taylor.  Officer apologies were 
presented from Harry Catherall and Brian Bailey (both Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council) with Denise Park attending in their place.



2

Andy Beynon attended as a guest of Dennis Mendoros.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 31st January 2017 be 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

3.  Matters Arising

None

4.  Declarations of Interest

Jim Carter declared an interest in Item 8 – Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire 
City Deal – Cuerden – he is the non-executive deputy Chairman of Eric Wright 
Group who are partnering Lancashire County Council in bringing forward the 
development at Cuerden.  It was agreed that Mr Carter could remain for the item 
but would be excluded from any vote or decision on the item.

Richard Evans declared an declared an interest in Item 8 – Preston, South Ribble 
and Lancashire City Deal – Cuerden – he is the associated audit partner at 
KPMG for audit client Eric Wright.  It was agreed that Mr Evans could remain for 
the item but would be excluded from any vote or decision on the item.

5. LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report

Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report (circulated) which provided the Board with updated from the 
recent LEP Committee meetings.

In addition, Graham Cowley provided a verbal update on Growth Deal 
Management Board membership.  It was reported that UCLan had notified Mr 
Cowley that Professor Robert Walsh was to step down from the Growth Deal 
Management Board with it proposed that Michael Ahern from UCLan replace 
Professor Walsh for continuity.

Resolved:  That

(i) The updates provided in relation to the Committees of the LEP be noted; 
and

(ii) That the appointment of Michael Ahern in place of Professor Robert Walsh 
(both UCLan) as a member of the Growth Deal Management Board be 
approved.



3

6.  Key Initiatives Update

Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which provided an update on LEP Key Initiatives 
including the City Deal Programme, Growth Del Programme, Enterprise Zone 
Programme, Boost Business Growth Hub and Growing Places Investment 
Funding.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the Key Initiatives Update report, as presented.

7.  Startegic Marketing and Communications Update Report

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire Limited presented a report 
(circulated) that provided the LEP Board with an update on the development and 
delivery of strategic marketing and communication strategy for the LEP.

Of particular discussion was the LEP attendance at MIPIM International in 
Cannes.  It was reported that the event had gone well and that partnering with 
Manchester enabled the LEP to not only be a part of a 230 plus Manchester 
delegation of leading professions in the property development sector but also 
raise Lancashire's profile with international investors, UK institutions and 
government bodies.  LEP Directors asked if in the future it would be possible for 
Lancashire to have its own stand, Ms Connor agreed this was a future aspiration 
but for now the benefit of working with Manchester whom have the experience of 
attending the event for a number of years was invaluable.  It was agreed to 
consider all options on work on a proposal for LEP Board approval in due course.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report.

(ii) Approved the recommendation that Lancashire attend the MIPIM 
International Exhibition and Conference in Cannes in 2018, with options to 
be presented to a future LEP Board meeting in accordance with section 
3.3. of the report.

(iii) Approved the recommendation to continue to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in the report in section 
3.10 by extending SKV Communications' PR and Media contract for a 
further 12 months; and

(iv)Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP's 
Media, Communications and PR lead, will continue to provide regular 
updates to the LEP Board on strategic marketing outputs and activity.



4

8.  Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal - Cuerden

Beckie Joyce, Head of Service, Strategic Economic Development, Lancashire 
County Council presented a report (circulated) which provided an update on the 
Cuerden Strategic Site development with the LEP Board requested to re-affirm its 
support, in writing, to the local planning authority for the development proposals 
for the site as set out in the planning application.

Following a discussion, the Chairman put the recommendations as set out in the 
report to a vote.

Resolved:  The LEP Board agreed by majority vote:

(i) To note the contribution that the development of the Cuerden Strategic 
Site will make to City Deal growth and employment targets plus outputs; 
and

(ii) Agreed to re-affirm its support, in writing, to the local planning authority for 
the development proposals for the Cuerden Strategic Site, set out in the 
planning application for the site.

 SEP Refresh

9A. Trade and Internationalisation: A Global Lancashire

Mike Damms, LEP Director and SME Business Champion, presented a report 
(circulated) which provided the LEP Board with an update on Trade and 
Internationalisation: A Global Lancashire.

It was highlighted that Lancashire's economic role and contribution to 
international trade is under developed within the LEP's current Strategic 
Economic Plan.  However the SEP Refresh allows the opportunity to review this 
key issue, especially in light of recent Brexit developments.

LEP Board Members expressed their support for the Outline International Trade 
Delivery Plan (attached at Appendix 'A' to the report).

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report, including the Outline International Trade 
Delivery Plan; and

(ii) Requested that Officers include the analysis within the report in the key 
inputs to the SEP refresh.



5

9B. East-West Connectivity: An Economic Study

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which provided the LEP Board with an update on 
East-West Connectivity – An Economic Study.  

It was noted that the study had been commissioned through Transport for 
Lancashire on behalf of the LEP, in conjunction with partners in North and West 
Yorkshire.  The purpose of the analysis was to provide an independent economic 
review of the potential economic benefits that might arise from enhanced 
connectivity between Lancashire and North and West Yorkshire, with a view of 
developing a strategic economic narrative to support the case for potential 
investment and intervention in road/rail based connectivity linking these three 
functional economies.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report and its contribution to the refresh of the 
LEP's Strategic Economic Plan.

(ii) Noted the robust and compelling case that the independent study by 
Cushman & Wakefield makes for enhanced East-West connectivity to 
realise the full economic potential of the Central Trans-Pennine Corridor 
and its role in delivering the long-term growth ambitions of the wider 
Northern Powerhouse.

(iii) Noted that the study is used as a first stage evidence base to promote the 
case for improved connectivity with Transport for North (TfN) and other key 
stakeholders, and that it is to be shared with Transport for the North and 
the shadow Lancashire Combined Authority; and

(iv)Requested that the Chair of Transport for Lancashire provides further 
updates to the Board on progress in influencing the road and rail 
investment priorities of Transport for the North, and on the LEP's further 
joint case-making with partners in North and West Yorkshire.

10.  Industrial Strategy Roundtable Consultation Session

Mick Allen, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS 
Northern Powerhouse Team and Assistant Director – Area Lead Lancashire) 
gave a presentation regarding Industrial Strategy which is a critical part of the 
Prime Minister's ambition to build an economy that works for everyone.  The 
objective of the modern industrial strategy is to improve living standards and 
economic growth by increasing productivity and driving growth across the whole 
country.

Mr Allen explained that the new Industrial Strategy presented an opportunity for 
LEP's to remain a recognised and valuable part of the local growth landscape.  
Mr Allen stated that BEIS will work with LEP's to review their role in delivering 



6

local growth and examine how BEIS can support best practice and strengthen 
them, including through the support LEP's can receive from the "What Works" 
centre for Local Economic Growth.

In addition an update was provided on the Northern Powerhouse and the 
Northern Powerhouse Strategy which included focus on connectivity, skills, 
enterprise and trade.  It was reported that over the coming month Northern 
Powerhouse will meet with local partners including local authorities, LEP's, 
business groups, universities and other key groups to establish priorities.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the presentation and provided feedback as 
appropriate.

11.  Any Other Business

None

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to be held at 
4.30pm on 29th June 2017 in Cabinet Room 'D' – The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston.


